plant (0.5 – 50 km), the subsidy granted for organic production (0 – 500 € ha-1), prices and

yields of organic products (50% – 150% of implemented parameters), the prices of diesel

(0.5 – 3 € l-1) and N fertilizers (50 – 500% of the implemented price of the respective

fertilizer), and the soil mineral N content in spring Nmin (minimum and maximum values of

the past 10 years). Considered ranges reflect plausible maximum and minimum values for

each parameter, not necessarily symmetrically distributed around the parameter values

implemented in the baseline. An explanation of the parameter selection and the specification

of the ranges is given in the Appendix Chapter 4 (Appendix 4.E). For each farm and scenario

(see section 4.2.2), 500 samples are randomly drawn from the specified ranges for each

parameter. FarmDyn simulates the optimal farm-level plan for each draw by maximizing the

net present value. The sampled results feed into a descriptive statistical analysis of the

economic potential of each farm and scenario.

The economic potential of organic production for stockless arable farms

73

 Results

Table 4.5 Economic performance of case study farms
  Conventional Organic
  Conv OrgEU OrgAss OrgClo

Farm COP
 Profit (€ ha-1) 1,031

1,313

(+27%)
1,188

(+15%)
1,089
(+6%)

 Organic subsidy (€ ha-1) - 260 260 260
 Profit before organic subsidy (€ ha-1) 1,031

1,053
(+2%)

928
(-10%)

829
(-20%)

 Revenue (€ ha-1) 1,857

1,537
(-17%)

1,418
(-24%)

1,334
(-28%)

 Variable costs (€ ha-1) 1,049

698
(-33%)

690
(-34%)

693
(-34%)

 Labor requirements (h ha-1) 29.9

30.8
(+3%)

34.1
(+14%)

36.9
(+23%)

   in crop production (h ha-1) 12.3

12.1
(-1%)

15.4
(+25%)

18.1
(+47%)

   in farm management (h ha-1) 17.6

18.7
(+6%)

18.7
(+6%)

18.7
(+6%)

 Profit per working hour (€ h-1) 34.5

42.6
(+23%)

34.8
(+1%)

29.6
(-14%)

 Total N applied1 (kg ha-1) 161

39.1
(-76%)

38.3
(-76%)

36.6
(-77%)

   N input (kg ha-1) 161

24.6
(-85%)

11.0
(-93%)

0
(-100%)

   N exchanged (kg ha-1) 0 14.5 27.4 36.6
Farm COP+R
 Profit (€ ha-1) 1,522

1,907

(+25%)
1,721

(+13%)
1,590
(+4%)

 Organic subsidy (€ ha-1) - 260 260 260
 Profit before organic subsidy (€ ha-1) 1,522

1,647
(+8%)

1,461
(-4%)

1,330
-13%)

 Revenue (€ ha-1) 2,836

2,596
(-8%)

2,374
(-16%)

2,205
(-22%)

 Variable costs (€ ha-1) 1,262

968
(-23%)

934
(-26%)

895
(-29%)

 Labor requirements (h ha-1) 23.6

19.2
(-19%)

19.8
(-16%)

20.1
(-15%)

   in crop production (h ha-1) 15.4

10.5
(-32%)

11.0
(-28%)

11.3
(-26%)

   in farm management (h ha-1) 8.2

8.8
(+7%)

8.8
(+7%)

8.8
(+7%)

 Profit per working hour (€ h-1) 64.5

99.3
(+54%)

87.1
(+35%)

79.2
(+23%)

 Total N applied1 (kg ha-1) 167

61.2
(-63%)

57.9
(-65%)

55.3
(-67%)

   N input (kg ha-1) 167

41.5
(-75%)

16.5
(-90%)

0
(-100%)

   N exchanged (kg ha-1) 0 19.7 41.4 55.3
Farm COM
 Profit (€ ha-1) 1,379

2,059

(+49%)
1,839

(+33%)
1,737

(+26%)
 Organic subsidy (€ ha-1) - 260 260 260
 Profit before organic subsidy (€ ha-1) 1,379

1,798

(+30%)
1,578

(+14%)
1,477
(+7%)

 Revenue (€ ha-1) 2,675

3,031
(+13%)

2,805
(+5%)

2,707
(+1%)

 Variable costs (€ ha-1) 1,255

1,216
(-3%)

1,193
(-5%)

1,185
(-6%)

 Labor requirements (h ha-1) 32.4

37.3
(+15%)

40.9
(+26%)

43.9
(+35%)

   in crop production (h ha-1) 17.4

21.3
(+22%)

24.9
(+43%)

27.9
(+61%)

   in farm management (h ha-1) 15.1

16.0
(+6%)

16.0
(+6%)

16.0
(+6%)

 Profit per working hour (€ h-1) 42.5

55.2
(+30%)

44.9
(+6%)

39.5
(-7%)

 Total N applied1 (kg ha-1) 155

48.8
(-68%)

44.8
(-71%)

35.6
(-77%)

   N input (kg ha-1) 155

39.1
(-75%)

12.8
(-92%)

0
(-100%)

   N exchanged (kg ha-1) 0 9.7 32.0 35.6

Notes: 1 N from fertilizers and fermentation substrates. The acronyms correspond to Farm COP:
Specialist cereals, oilseeds, protein crops; Farm COP+R: Cereals, oilseeds, protein crops and

The economic potential of organic production for stockless arable farms

74

root crops combined; Farm COM: Various field crops combined; Conv: Conventional production;
OrgEU: Organic production according to EU regulation; OrgAss: Organic production according to
regulation of private farming association; OrgClo: Organic production with closed nitrogen (N)
cycle.

4.3.1 Conventional farming

Comparing the economic performance of the three case study farms under